

INTELLIGENCE COMMUNITY

NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY/ CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE



OFFICES OF INSPECTORS GENERAL

Office of the Inspector General of the Intelligence Community and the National Security Agency Office of Inspector General Announce a Joint Review of Oversight at the Intelligence Community Advanced Campaign Cell

(November 2019): The Office of the Inspector General of the Intelligence Community (ICIG) and the National Security Agency Office of Inspector General recently announced that they will participate in a joint review of management and intelligence oversight at the Intelligence Community Advanced Campaign Cell.

The Office of the Director of National Intelligence (ODNI) established the Intelligence Community Advanced Campaign Cell (IC ACC) in 2014. The IC ACC develops and applies innovative analytic and collection methods, technology, and tradecraft techniques that integrate multiple intelligence disciplines in support of IC efforts against the hardest problems. Specifically, the functions of the IC ACC are to:

- Leverage current and legacy systems and data, integrate multiple intelligence disciplines, and incorporate expertise from across the IC to develop new collaboration, analytic, and collection tradecraft methodologies and strategies.
- Fuse disparate data sources from across the IC and Department of Defense (DoD).
- Ensure that innovative tradecraft methodologies, processes, and tools from all sources are shared across the IC and DoD as appropriate.

The overall objective of the review is to determine whether oversight of the IC ACC ensures that processes and procedures are in place to conduct operations that comply with IC and DoD policies, including the protection of civil liberties and individual privacy rights.

The Intelligence Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2010 established the Office of the Inspector General of the Intelligence Community within the Office of the Director of National Intelligence. The ICIG's mission is to provide independent and objective oversight of the programs and activities within the responsibility and authority of the Director of National Intelligence, to initiate and conduct independent audits, inspections, investigations, and reviews, and to lead and coordinate the efforts of the Intelligence Community Inspectors General Forum. The ICIG's goal is to have a positive and enduring impact throughout the Intelligence Community, to lead and coordinate the efforts of an integrated Intelligence Community Inspectors General Forum, and to enhance the ability of the United States Intelligence Community to meet national security needs while respecting our nation's laws and reflecting its values. The Forum consists of the twelve statutory and administrative Inspectors General having oversight responsibility for an element of the Intelligence Community. The Chair of the Forum is the Inspector General of the Intelligence Community.

For more information about the ICIG, please contact IC_IG_PAO@dni.gov or visit the ICIG's websites:

Secure: https://go.ic.gov/ICIG | Unclassified: https://www.dni.gov/icig

For career opportunities with the ICIG, please visit:

Secure: https://go.ic.gov/ICIGjob | Unclassified: https://www.dni.gov/careers To report allegations of waste, fraud, or abuse, please contact the ICIG: Secure: ICIG Hotline 933-2800 | Unclassified: ICIG Hotline 855-731-3260

Secure Email: ICIGHOTLINE@dni.ic.gov | Unclassified Email: ICIGHOTLINE@dni.gov